VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-____

A RESOLUTION NAMING THE COVERED BRIDGE THE "ROBERT PARKER COFFIN BRIDGE" AND RENAMING "ROBERT PARKER COFFIN ROAD" TO "LONG GROVE ROAD", "HONORARY ROBERT PARKER COFFIN ROAD" & RE-NAMING EXISTING "LONG GROVE ROAD" TO "W. LONG GROVE ROAD"

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 11-80-19 of the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/11-80-19, the President and Board of Trustees (the "*Village Board*") of the Village of Long Grove (the "*Village*") have the authority to name and rename streets and other public places; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board has determined that it is desirable and appropriate to name the Village's historic covered bridge as the "Robert Parker Coffin Bridge"; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board has also determined that it is in the best interests of the Village and its residents to rename "Robert Parker Coffin Road" in the Village to "Long Grove Road," while having such road also known as "Honorary Robert Parker Coffin Road"; and

WHEREAS, to reduce the risk of confusion, the Village Board has further determined that it is in the best interests of the Village and its residents to rename "Long Grove Road" as "West Long Grove Road";

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Long Grove, County of Lake, State of Illinois, as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals</u>. The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated into this Resolution as the findings of the Village Board.

<u>Section 2</u>: <u>Street and Bridge Names; Renaming</u>. Pursuant to its authority under 65 ILCS 5/11-80-19, the Village Board hereby:

- a. Formally confers the name "Robert Parker Coffin Bridge" upon the historic covered bridge located at the west end of the street currently known as Robert Parker Coffin Road;
- b. Renames "Robert Parker Coffin Road" in the Village to "Long Grove Road," while also conferring the honorary name upon such street of "Honorary Robert Parker Coffin Road," to which the renamed Long Grove Road may also be referred; and
- c. Renames "Long Grove Road" in the Village to "West Long Grove Road."

<u>Section 3</u>: <u>Related Undertakings</u>. In furtherance of the actions authorized pursuant to Section 2 of this Resolution (collectively, the "*Name Changes*"), the Village Manager is authorized and directed to effect the following undertakings on behalf of the Village and Village Board:

a. Notifying the election authorities having jurisdiction in the area in which the Name Changes apply of such Name Changes, which notice shall be in writing and sent by certified or registered mail;

- b. Notifying the post office branch or branches serving the area in which the Name Changes apply of such Name Changes, which notice shall be in writing and sent by certified or registered mail; and
- c. Causing streets signs and other appropriate signage to be updated in accordance with the Name Changes (subject to available budgeted funds).

<u>Section 4</u>: <u>Continued Effect of Existing Regulations</u>. All code provisions, ordinances, resolutions, actions, or other regulations of the Village (collectively, "*Official Village Actions*") wherein references are made to the streets or public places herein affected by the Name Changes shall remain in full force and effect, notwithstanding the Name Changes. Further, wherever the streets or public places affected by the Names Changes are referenced in Official Village Actions, such Official Village Actions shall be deemed to refer to the names as established by the Name Changes.</u>

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date</u>. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its passage, approval, and publication in the manner provided by law; provided, however, that the Names Changes shall not take effect until 30 days after the actions set forth in Sections 3.a and 3.b have been completed.

PASSED This 14th day of July, 2020.

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

APPROVED This 14th day of July, 2020.

Bill Jacob, Village President

ATTEST:

Amy Gayton, Village Clerk